(1) As reported in Norwegian Kroner. As of April 5, 2012, the U.S. Dollar/Norwegian Kroner exchange rate was $1.00/NOK 5.7937.
(2) For the period from December 15, 2010, the date on which our common shares began trading on Norwegian OTC Market, until the end of the period.
(3) For the period from October 6, 2011, the date on which our common shares began �when issued� trading on the NASDAQ Global Select Market, until the end

of the period.
(4) As of April 5, 2012.

30

Edgar Filing: Ocean Rig UDW Inc. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash position and consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2011:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to: (i) the repayment of $16.7 million under our $800.0 million senior secured term loan
agreement related to the Ocean Rig Corcovado and the Ocean Rig Olympia; (ii) the repayment of $27.5 million under our Deutsche
Bank credit facility related to the Ocean Rig Poseidon; and (iii) the repayment of $17.5 million under our $1.04 billion credit facility
related to the Leiv Eiriksson and the Eirik Raude.

(U.S. Dollars in thousands)

Actual
December 31,

2011
As

adjusted(1)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 250,878 $ 189,212

Restricted cash (including non-current portion) $ 182,100 $ 182,100

Total long-term debt, including current portion(2)(3)(4) $ 2,735,765 $ 2,674,099

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized, nil shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2011; nil shares issued and outstanding as adjusted �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized, 131,696,928 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2011; 131,696,928 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted 1,317 1,317
Additional paid-in capital 3,469,924 3,469,924
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (51,126) (51,126)
Accumulated deficit (421,659) (421,659)

Total shareholders� equity 2,998,456 2,998,456

Total capitalization $ 5,734,221 $ 5,672,555

(1) There have been no significant changes to our capitalization since December 31, 2011, as so adjusted.
(2) Net of deferred financing fees.
(3) All of our outstanding debt is secured debt, except for the 9.5% senior unsecured notes due 2016. As of December 31, 2011 and as of December 31, 2011,

as so adjusted, we and DryShips provided guarantees under our $800.0 million senior secured term loan agreement and Deutsche Bank credit facilities. Our
$1.04 billion credit facility was guaranteed by certain of our subsidiaries as of December 31, 2011.

(4) We have pledged the shares of the following wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company as security under our $800.0 million senior secured term loan
agreement: Drillships Holdings Inc., Drillship Hydra Shareholders Inc., Drillship Hydra Owners Inc., Drillship Paros Shareholders Inc., Drillship Paros
Owners Inc. and Ocean Rig Corcovado Greenland Operations Inc. We have pledged the shares of the following wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company
as security under our Deutsche Bank credit facilities: Kithira Shareholders Inc., Drillship Kithira Owners Inc., Ocean Rig Poseidon Operations Inc.,